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ADDENDUM -

GROOMING ACTIVITY OF ALBINO MICE

EFFLCT OF CHLORDIAZEPOXIDE AND Ql9 00

INTRODUCTION

-

Chlordiazepoxide and,lQOO‘ were employed to explore the
usefulness of a test based on the grooming behavior of albino
mice, according to the method of O. Rohte, (Brit. J. Pharmac.,
34:236, 1968) for the detection of sedative agents. Rohte
states that the main advantage of this test is that it reduces
the difficulties in testing weak sedatives by providing a
releaser mechanism to the instinctive grooming moVementé of
white mice. Rohte found that administration of certain test'
substances was associated with a significant inhibition of
grooming movements compared with control group.

: METHOD

Apparatus - Observation boxes were clear plastic with dimensions
of 5.5 x 10 x 5 in3. The boxes were covered with wire screenihg
and the bottoms were lined with cardboard. Activated carborn,
Darco‘grade S-51 of the Atlas Powder Company, was used to cover
the mice. All injections were made with a 25-gauge needle and

glass sy}inges.

Subjects - The subjects were 60 female
HR/ICR strain supplied from the

albino mice (19-31 grams),




Procedure - The test mice were covered with pulverized charcoal

and the intensity of blackening and its pattern were noted at

- 1.5 hour intervals up to 6 hours. The observations were graded
on a 3-point sc;le: 1l = white to light grey:; 2 = medium grey;
3 = dark grey to black.

A. Chlordiazépoxide. Five subjects per dose level
pef day received-Chiordiazepoxide (Librium HCl) intravenously
between 8 a.m. and 10 a.m. or a saline solution (control). Dose
levels of Chlordiazepoxide were 125 mg/kg, 63 mg/kg, 32 mg/kg,
3.2 mg/kg, and 0.32 mg/kg. Saline given at a level of 10 ml/kg
(largest drug volume of solution injected). All animals at a
single dose level were injecfed on the same day. After injection
the animal was placed in a jar containing the-powdéred carbon and
covered by shaking the jar. The subject was then removed by tail
with forceps and placed into a shoebox cage lined with saw-
dust for approximately 3 minutes. Subject was then placed
into a plastic observation cage with ad libitum food and
water. Observations of the intensity and pattern of blackening
were made at one hour intervals according4§o the method of
Rohte (1968) (see Figure 1,2). Observations were made on
both dorsal (ventral } surfaces and each body area was noted
as either dark, medium, or light (3,2, or 1, respectively).

B, @900. Two dose levels, 1 mg/kg and 0.1 mg/kg
were tested in.fivé mice each, according to the method used with

Librium.
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RESULTS -
The "grooming unét" appears to accurately measure grooming activity
during the first few hours of test. At later intervals grooming
becomes more difficult to measure because the observer is unable

.

to note additional grooming activity on areas which are already

light. Therefore, the decreased rate of grooming toward the
sixth hour in all groups except the controls (see Figure 10) may.
be due to the inability to measure grooming rather than an
actual decrease caused by the drug.

For purposes of statistical analysis, each subject was assigned

a groomiﬁg index at each hourly observation (see Table 1l). The
grocming index was obtained by summing the grey values (light = 1,
medium = 2, dark = 3) for the six body areas a-f. Each dose

group was compared with the controls in a Wilcoxon'two-sample test
(Laurence and Bacharach, p. 80) (see Table 2). The test was not
applied to the one-hour data because of the lérge number of ties,

For Chlordiazepoxide, the grooming indices of the 125 and 63 mg/kg
dose groups were found to be significantly decreased as compared
to controls throughout the 6-hour period. The 32 mg/kg group
showed a significant decrease in grooming at 2nd and 6th hour.

The grooming of the 3.2 mg/kg group was found to be significantly
decreased as compared to controls from the 3rd to the 6th hour.

No difference in grooming was found with the 0.32 mg/kg group.

For @.900, 0.1 mg/kg was . a no effect leve.l. Mice which received
@?51&900 at 1.0 mg/kg showed a significant decrease (P = ;05) at
fh;.l—3 hour intervals and very significant decrease (P = 0.01)
at the 4-6 hour intervals, when a one tailed test is considered.
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TABLE 1.

LIBR;UM HC1 AND FOR SALINE CONTROLS

P

DISTRIBUTION OF VALUES OF THE GROOMING INDEX AT
> EACH 1-HOUR OBSERVATION FOR 5 DOSE LEVELS OF -~

. Librium HCl (mg/kqg) Saline (10 ml/kg)
Hour 125 _63 32 3.2 0.32

1 18 17 17 17 17 17 15 17 17 17

18 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 15 17

17 17 17 17 17 18 17 16 15 17

18 18 17 16 17 17 17 17 17 17

18 17 17 17 15 18 17 18 17 17

2 18 16 17 17 17 15 12 16 15 17

18 17 16 17 16 14 17 16 14 17

17 17 17 16 14 17 12 15 13 16

18 17 17 16 13 14 16 15 14 14

18 . 17 16 15 12 16 12 18 13 16

3 18 16 17 17 17 12 8 13 15 17

18 17 14 17 15 13 12 15 12 14

17 17 16 16 13 17 -9 15 12 14

is8 16 15 15 13 11 15 14 13 14

18 17 i1 14 12 14 9 17 12 15

4 i8 .16 17 17 16 - 11 8 12 12 16

- 18 17 13 17 13 . 13 10 15 12 13

17 17 14 14 13 16 7 12 11 13

18 16 13 - 14 11 9 13 12 13 14

18 17 11 13 10 12 11 17 12 14

5 18- 16 17 17 13 10 8 12 11 14

18 17 11 17 13 7 10 12 8 13

17 17 i3 14 11 15 7 10 11 13

18 16 13 13 10 8 9- 11 13 14

18 17 11 11 9 10 7 17 11 14

6 18 16 17 17 . 13 8 8 10 8 14

17 17 11 16 11 7 9 11 6 11

17 17 13 13 11 i1 7 8 8 13

17 l6- . 13 11 10 7 7 10 10 11

17 17 11 11 9 . 9 7 15 7 11

5 5 25




TABLE 2.

~VALUES FOR A TWO-TAILED TEST
ON 5 DOSE LEVELS OF LIBRIUM HCl

e,

Wilcoxon 2-Samnle Test*”
. } S Librium HCY . . ,
Hour 125 mg/kg 63 mg/kg 32 mg/kg 3.2 mg/kg 0.32 mg/kg

2 <0.01 0.02 0.05  ( 30.05) ( >0.05)
3 £0.01 <0.01 ( >0.05) 0.05  ( 30.05)
4 <0.01 40.01 ( 70.05) 0.02  ( $0.05)
5 40.01 £0.01  ( $0.05) 0.02 >0.05)
6 | Ao.oi «0.01 0.01 40,01 ( 0.05)

() = Not significant

* Rumke, C. L., and de Jonge, H., Chapt. 3, Design, Statistical
Analyses and Interpretation in Vol. I Evaluation of Drug
Activities: Pharmacometrics ed. by Lawrence, D. R., and

Bacharach, A. L., Academic Press, N. Y. 1964




TABLE 3.

DISTRIBUTION OF VALUES OF GROOMING INDEX AT EACH 1-HOUR
OBSERVATION FOR EACH OF 2 DOSE LEVELS OF@noo

Scores for Individual Mice

_E8-1900 -~ 1 mg/kg 1900 - 0.1 mg/kg

Hour L 2 3 4 5 £ 7 8 9 10
1 18 18 18 18 18 17 15 17 18 16
2 17 17 18 17 17 15 11 17 .14 10
3 16 17 17 17 16 12 12 17 12 8

4 16 16 17 16 16 12 11 13 11 7

5 16 14 .17 15 12 11 10 10 10 6




TABLE 4.

~
- P VALUES FOR 2-TAILED TEST 0@900 0.1 MG/KG

VERSUS -@BRB®1900 1.0 MG/KG DOSE LEVELS

Hour P vValues
1 .05
2 .05

AR

- et Ao




STATE S0L1ID

DOSE

MG/KG

lddeb

32,0
-32.0
32.0
32.,0
32,0
32,0
3240
32,0
3260
3240
32.0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32.0
32.0
32,0

DILUT REACT.
ML/KG FRACTe

LWL LW WL W W WL WL L LW W
® © & & o & o O & ® ¢ & ¢ O O & S _» @

NRNNMNNNNNNNNNNMNNNDNNNDND N

LD50 3640 =28,0-45,0~
MEDSO 0056 °0018-108‘
LDSO/MEDS0 63.0

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE

REACTICN SIGN

‘DEATH 74

DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
DEC SENSITIVITY TO PAIN 229
INC SENSITIVITY TO SOUND 130
INC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH 131

DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632
.STRAUB TAIL 233
MIXED CONVULSIONS 336
- AUDIOGENIC SEIZURE 536
“DEC PREENING 240
‘RUBBING NOSE 340

TREMORS=REST AND MOVEMENT 144
BLINKING=EXCESSIVE 247

‘EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149

PUPILLARY LIGHT REFLEX ABS 152

MYDRIASIS 154
 SALIVATION _ 57
INC URINATION 158
INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 161

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361
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: DOSE
MG/KG

32,0
32,0
32.0-
32,0
32,0
32.0
22.0
32,0
32,0
32,0

10.0
10,0
10,0
10,0
1000
10,0
10,0
10,0

342
3,2

1.0
1.0

0032

50,0

40,0

32,0
25,0

DILe

3.2
3,2
32

DILUT REACT.
ML/KG FRACT.

172
272
272

272
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
172

2/2

172
2/2

272

172
172

2/2
2/2
272

172

272

172

272

2/2

272
272

0°2

0/2

SRR

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE

REACTION SIGN

INC RESPIRATORY RATE
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE
MOT DEF HORIZONTAL WIRE
"MOT DEF VERTICAL SCREEN
MOT DEF HORIZONTAL STRIP
MOT DEF VERTICAL ROD

MOT DEF ROTA=ROD

MOT DEF INCLINED STRIP
ABNORMAL VIBRISSAE

LOW ‘CARRIAGE .

‘DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY
DEC SENSITIVITY TO PAIN
INC SENSITIVITY TOo TOUCH
‘DEC REARING FREQUENCY
MYDRIASIS

SALIVATION

162
362
171
271
471
371
771
671
172
175

124
229
131
632
154

57

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE

DEC SENSITIVITY TO PAIN
INC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH

~ ABNORMAL REACTION TO PAIN

INC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH
NO EFFECT
DEATH

. DEATH

DEATH
‘DEATH
'H20 QS C H20

362

229
131

429

131

74
74
74

74

[

MIN. D
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i .STATE soLID

- 'DOSE

MG/KG

100.0
100,0
100,0
10040
. 100,0
r '100,0

.100,0
100.0
10060
10060
100.,0
100.,0
10C,0
100,0
100,0
10C.0
100,0
100,0
100,0
100.0
100,0

R O ey
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0000000000000 O00O0OO0O

‘RATIOC

DILUT REACT..
ML/KG ‘FRACT.

1/2
1/2

172

172

172

172

172
172
172
172

172
172
172
172

172

172
172
172
172
1/2
172

LD50
MEDS50
LDSQ/MEDSO

630016040~
=0o56=546=

INTRAVENOUS ‘TOXICITY ‘TO MICE

DEATH

DEC LOCOMOTQOR ACTIVITY

DEC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH
DEC SENSITIVITY TO SOUND
DEC PREENING

EXTENSION OF LIMBS
'PROSTRATION '
EYELID PTOSIS-NONPARALYTIC
“PUPILLARY LIGHT REFLEX ABS
.MYDRIASIS

DEC RESPIRATORY DEPTH

INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH
"IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361
DEC RESPIRATORY RATE
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE -
HORIZONTAL WIRE
VERTICAL SCREEN
HORIZONTAL STRIP
VERTICAL ROD
ROTA=RQD

INCLINED STRIP

MOT
MOT
MOT

MOT -

MOT
MOT

. REACTION SIGN

74

124

231
230
240
341

43
149
152
154

261

161

262
362
171
271

471

371
771
671
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DOSE
MG/KG

32.0

32,0,

3240
32,0

32.0\‘

32,0
32,0
32,0

32,40

32,0
32.0
32,0
32,0

32.0

32,0
32,0
32,0
32.0
32,0
32,0
32.0
3240

10.0
10,0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10,0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10,0
10,0
10,0
10.0
10,0

3.2
‘3e2
3.2

T el e N

DILUT
ML/KG

0.64
O0eb4
Oeb4
0.64
0.64
0.64
0.64
0,64
0.64

Qebd

Oob4
0,64

'0064

.64

0,64

0,64

0.64
0.64

0e64

O0.64
0.64

s
¢ ® o
o O O

REACT.
FRACT,

2/2
172

1/2 .

272
2/2
2/2
272
2/2
1s2
272
2/2
172
172
272
2/2
272
272
172
172
272
172
172
1/2

272
1/2
2/2
272
2/2
'2/2
1/2
272
2/2
272
1/2
172
1/2
1/2
1/2
1/2

272
2/2
272

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY

DEC

DEC
ABNORMAL

DEC

SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED

DEC

REACTION SIGN
LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY
SENSITIVITY TO PAIN
SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH
REARING FREQUENCY

ATAXIA

DEC
LCW

PREENING
POSTURE

EXTENSION OF LIMBS

EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC
‘PUPILLARY LIGHT REFLEX ABS

MYDRIASIS

INC

RESPIRATORY DEPTH

REACTION TG PAIN

TO MICE

124
229
429
231
132
632

35
240
241
341
149
152
154
161

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH3641

DEC

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE

MQOT
MOT
MOT
MOT
MOT
MOT

DEC
DEC
DEC

DEC

DEC
.LOW

RESPIRATORY RATE

DEF HORIZONTAL WIRE
DEF VERTICAL SCREEN
DEF HORIZONTAL STRIP
DEF VERTICAL ROD

.DEF ROTA=ROD

DEF INCLINED STRIP

LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY

SENSITIVITY TO PAIN

SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH .
SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED

REARING FREQUENCY

'PREENING

POSTURE

262
362
171
271
471
371
771
671

124

229
231

132

632

240
241

EYELID PTOSIS=-NONPARALYTIC 149
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362

MoT
MOT
MOT
MOT
MOT

MOT

DEC

SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED

DEC

‘DEF HORIZONTAL WIRE
DEF VERTICAL SCREEN
DEF HORIZONTAL STRIP
DEF VERTICAL ROD

DEF ROTA=ROD

DEF INCLINED STRIP

LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY

REARING FREQUENCY

171
271
471
371
771
671

124
132
632

MINe
APPR

www
(e o Ne]

w W
00O 0MM®MOOOO0OO000O0O0O0O0

00000000 MOOOOOOO oOqoo

DEG=-
REE

% % 9%

* k%

6%

¥* %%

it

%* %%
%% 3
R kL
Rk
R kN
R K-

%

-9 %

¥* %%

K 22

%%
%%
% %%
9% % %

367 w

MIN. TO
RECOVER

120
60
50
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ut e

S €S 2367 W 3

, ~ INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE .
DOSE DILUT REACT. REACTION SIGN MIN, DEG= MIN, TO
MG/KG  ML/KG FRACT. _ APPR REE RECOVER
3.2 1.6 2/2 DEC PREENING 240 30 _ 120
3,2° 1.6 2/2 CEYELID PTOSIS=-NONPARALYTIC 149 30 * 120

1.0 = ‘0.50 '2/2 NO EFFECT 73

130,0 1,3 '2/2 DEATH 74 0
7940 0.79 0/2 DEATH . 74 0
63,0 0.63 1/2 DEATH 7% 0

DiLe 100% PEG 300 QS C 100% PEG 300




LDSO 100.0 -79.0‘12000-
_ MED50 '5e¢6 =148=18,0~-
RATIO LD50/MEDS50 1840

STATE -SCLID

' INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE
DCSE DILUT REACT. REACTION SIGN : MINe DEG= MIN. TO
¥ MG/KG ML/KG FRACT. . APPR REE RECOQOVER

]

100,0 10,0 1/2 DEATH 0 _
.00,0 10,0 1/2 DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 15 - 300

100,0 10,0 172 DEC SENSITIVITY TO PAIN 30 240
100,0 10,0 172 ABNORMAL REACTION TO PAIN 240 300
100.0 10,0 172 DEC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH 300 : 240
100,0 10,0 172 DEC REARING FREQUENCY 0- 300
100.0 10,0 172, 'EXTENSION OF LIMBS 15 . 120
100.0 100 172 'PROSTRATION : 15 120
100,0 10,0 172 EXOPHTHALMGS 8
100,0 10,0 172 EYELID PTOSIS-NONPARALYTIC 300
10040 10.0 1/2° PUPILLARY LIGHT REFLEX ABS 180
100.0 10,0 172 MYDRIASIS

100,0 10,0 172 INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH
100,0 10,0  1/2 DEC RESPIRATORY DEPTH
100.,0 10.0 172 DEC RESPIRATORY RATE
100.0 10,0 172 MOT DEF HORIZONTAL WIRE
100.0 10,0 1/2 MOT DEF VERTICAL SCREEN
100.0 °~ 10,0 172 MOT DEF HORIZONTAL STRIP
100.,0 10.0 1/2 MOT DEF VERTICAL ROD
100,.0 10,0 172 MOT DEF ROTA=ROD

100,0 10,0 172 MOT DEF INCLINED STRIP
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COSE
MG/KG

100,0
100,0.

32.0

32,0
32,0
32,0
32.0 *
32.0
-32.0
32.0
32,0
32.0

1040
10,0
10,0
-+ 10,0
1104,0
3.2
12000
80,0
63,0

‘DILQ'

3200 \.

DILUT REACT.
ML/KG FRACT.

ld.O
10.0

3.2

172
172

272
2/2
1,2
272
2/2
272
. 2/2

- 2/2

7272
172

- 2/2

272
272
272
272
272

=2/z‘
272

0/2

0/2

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE
REACTION SIGN

PILOERECTION T2
LOW CARRIAGE 175
DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632
‘RUBBING NOSE 340
“UNUSUAL POSTURE 541

EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149
PUPILLARY LIGHT REFLEX ABS 152

MYDRIASIS ) 154
"INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 161
INC-RESPIRATORY RATE 162
MOT DEF ROTA=-ROD ' -771
LOW CARRIAGE 175

EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149
PUPILLARY LIGHT REFLEX ABS 152
MYDRIASIS 154
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362

NO EFFECT 73
DEATH ' T4
DEATH 14
DEATH | 1

100% STEROL DILe SUSP Q@S C H20

MIN,
APPR

60
0

15
15

[

. w .
COPOWO O®OOWOWVNO®

DEG=-
REE

- 9% %

%

2516 W Z

MIN. TO
RECOVER

240
240

60
60
30
15 .
120
180
180
30
30
30
30

120
120
120
30
30




_STATE SOLID

DOSsE
MG/KG

100,0
100,0
100.,0
100,0
100,0
100,0
100,0
100,0
.100.0
100,0
100.0
100,0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100,0
100.0

32,0
3260
32,0

10,0

10,0

10,0
10,0

10,0

10.0

10,0
10,0

10,0

10,0
10,0
10,0

RATIO

‘DILUT REACT.
ML/KG FRACT.

272
272
2/2
272

172

172

272 -

272
272
272
272
272
272
272
. 2/2
2/2
272

272
'2/2
‘272

LD50 11040 =89,0=140,0~-

MEDSO 3.2 «160=1040=

LD50/MEDS0 35.0

INTRAVENOUS ‘TOXICITY TO MICE

'REACTION SIGN MING

: APPR
DEC .LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 126 0
DEC -SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH 231 0
.SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED .132 0
DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632 0
EXTENSION OF LIMBS . 341 0
RIGHTING REFLEX DEPR 742 0
‘PROSTRATION . 43 0
'EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149 .15
INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 161 0
‘DEC 'RESPIRATORY' RATE 262 0
MOT DEF HORIZONTAL WIRE 171 0
MOT DEF VERTICAL SCREEN 271 0
MOT DEF HORIZONTAL -STRIP 471 0
MOT DEF VERTICAL ROD 371 0
MOT DEF ROTA=ROD 771 0
MOT DEF INCLINED STRIP 671 0
LOW ‘CARRIAGE 175 30
DEC .LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124 8
'SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED 132 0
DEC REARING FREQUENCY °~ 632 0
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300
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120
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120
60
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DILUT REACT,
ML/KG FRACT.

'2/2
272
2/2
2/2

172

272
272

1/2
172

272
272
'2/2

0/2

INTRAVENQUS TOXICITY TO MICE

REACTION SIGN

‘EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149

INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH

. DEC RESPIRATORY RATE

MOT DEF HORIZONTAL STRIP
MOT DEF VERTICAL ROD
MOT DEF INCLINED STRIP

161
262
471
371
671

'EYELID PTOS1S~-NONPARALYTIC 149

‘EYELID PTOSIS~NONPARALYTIC 149

‘NO 'EFFECT
‘NO EFFECT
DEATH
DEATH
DEATH

73
73

74

T4

T4

100% STEROL DILe SUSP QS5 .C H20

DEG=-

REE

¥

-9 %%

ek R

2531

MINe TO
RECOVER

60
60
60
30
30
30

240
240




2 S e e S+ eI o e e b

INTRAVENCUS TOXICITY TO MICE

( DOSE DILUT REACT. REACTION SIGN MINo' DEG= MINe TO
MG/KG  ML/KG FRACT. APPR REE RECOVER
0,032 3,2 272 HEAD TWITCH 531 120 * 240
0,032 3.2 172 INC PREENING 140 120 G 300
0,032 3,2 1/2 INC SCRATCHING 440 180 G 300
0.032 3.2 2,2 CEYELID PTOSIS~NONPARALYTIC 149 120 #x%* G 300
0,032 3,2 2/2 PHOTOPHOBIA ‘53 120 %% G 300
0.032 342 2,2 PILOERECTION 72 120 G 300
0,032 3,2 1/2  SKIN FLICK 79 120 240
0.010 10.0 2/2 DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124 15 #%* G 120
0,010 10,0 2/2 HEAD TWITCH . 531 15 * G 120
0,010 .10.0 2/2 INC PREENING 140 15 G 120
0.010 10,0 1/2 RUBBING NOSE 340 30 G 120
0,010 10,0 1,2 INC SCRATCHING 440 .15 G 120
0,010 10,0 1/2 -PILOERECTION 72 15 G 120
0,010 10,0 2/2  SKIN FLICK 79 15 G 120
3,2=3 .3.2 2,2 DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 126 30 **%x G 120
3,2-3 3,2 2,72 HEAD TWITCH 531 30 * G 120
3,23 3,2 2/2 . INC PREENING: 140 8 G 120
3.,2=3 . 3,2 2/2 SKIN FLICK 79 15 G 120
1.0=3 10,0 1/2 LICKING COMPARTMENT WALLS 825 30 G 120
1,0-3 10,0 172 INC PREENING 140 60 G 120
(- 1e0-3 1040 1/2 NO EFFECT 73
3,2=4 3,2 - 172 .LICKING COMPARTMENT WALLS 825 30 G 120
3,2=4 342 _ 1/2 INC PREENING . 140 30 G 120
3,2=4 ‘342 172 'NO EFFECT .73
39,0 8,0 - ‘272 - DEATH 7% 0
25,0 5,0 0/2 DEATH 7% 0
2040 440 0/2 DEATH 7 0
.0s1 N HCL QS C H20




- DOSE
( MG/KG

3.2
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DILUT REACT.
ML/KG FRACTe

272"

1/2
2/2

272
272
‘2/2
272

172
172
172

2/2

172
172

2/2
272

172

172
272
‘172
272
272
272
242
272

1/2

272

172

‘172
1272
272
2/2
272
172
172
172
172
272
272
272
272

INTRAVENQUS TOXICITY 'TO MICE
REACTION SIGN

DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
LICKING COMPARTMENT WALLS 825
INC SENSITIVITY TO PAIN 129
INC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH 131
HEAD TWITCH 531
SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED 132

DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632
DEC PREENING 240
INC PREENING 140
RUBBING NOSE 340
INC SCRATCHING 440
‘EYELID PTOSIS=-NONPARALYTIC 149
PHOTOPHOBIA 53
PILOERECTION 72
SKIN FLICK 79
DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124

.LICKING (COMPARTMENT WALLS 825

INC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH 131

‘HEAD TWITCH 531
INC ‘PREENING 140
‘EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149
'‘PHOTOPHOBIA 83
‘PILOERECTION _ 72
SKIN FLICK o o ‘79

LICKING COMPARTMENT WALLS 825

INC ‘SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH 131

INC PREENING 140
"INC SCRATCHING 440
‘EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149
‘PHOTOPHOBIA 53
‘PILOERECTION 72
SKIN FLICK 79

LICKING ‘COMPARTMENT WALLS 825

INC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH 131

‘HEAD TWITCH 531
INC PREENING 140
EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149
PHOTOPHOBIA : 53
PILOERECTION - 72
SKIN FLICK : 79

MINe
APPR
120
60
60
30

30
30
120

180

DEG-
REE

¥ %

-3¢ 9

-
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*¥%%
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ek %

ok
R 5.2 0
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e
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PAGE
2598

MINe. TO
RECOVER

G 300
120

300

G 300
300
120
180
60
300
30
300
300
300
300
300
300
180
300
240
300
300
300
300
300

180
300
300
300
300
300
240
300

180
180
240
240

30C
24C




i

STATE -SOLID

DOsE
MG/KG

100.0

~.10.0

1040
10,0
10,0
10,0
10.0
10.0
10,0
10,0
10.0
10,0
10,0
10,0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10,0

.-1050

342
10,0

1040
- 10,0

10,0
10,0
10,0
10,0

10,0

10.0
10.0

10.0

10,0
10.0
10,0
10,0
10,0
10,0

RATIO

‘DILUT REACTe
ML/KG FRACTe

272"

‘272

'2/2
172
2/2
172
2/2
2/2
2/2
1/2
172
272
2/2
2/2
‘2/2
2/2
1/72
272
272

LDSO 2860 =22,0-36,0~=
MED50  3¢2-4~le0=4=1,0-3-

LD50/MEDSO BeB8+4

INTRAVENOUS ‘TOXICITY TO MICE

REACTION SIGN
DEATH ) , 74
DEATH 14
DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY . 12¢

LICKING COMPARTMENT WALLS 825

INC .SENSITIVITY TG TOUCH 131

‘HEAD TWITCH 531
‘SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED 132
‘DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632
‘DEC PREENING 240
INC PREENING 140
‘RUBBING NOSE 340
"EXOPHTHALMOS 46

'EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149
PHOTOPHOBIA 53

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362
MOT DEF HORIZONTAL STRIP 471
‘PILOERECTION 72
SKIN FLICK 79

MINe
APPR

0
0
8
180
.30
30

DEG~
REE

9% -

%%

3 9% 9% -

-9 % 3%

MIN. TO
RECOVER

G 300
240

240

240

120

G 300
180

G 300
60

15

G 300
G 300
15

15

300
G 300




PAGE #
2717 ¥
» LD50 3640 '=28,0~45,0~
. MED50 0e56 =0ql8=1o8~=
RATIO LDSO/MED50 6340
"STATE .SQLID -
L ~ INTRAVENQUS 'TOXICITY TO MICE -
DOSE DILUT REACT. REACTION SIGN ~ MINe DEG= MIN. TO
MG/KG  ML/KG FRACT. APPR  REE RECOVER
(-..00,0 10,0 2/2 DEATH - 740
32,0 342 272 DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY - 124 8 #x* G 300
3240 342 * -2/2 DEC -SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH 231 0 - *® 30
32,0 342 272 SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED 132 = 0 60
32,0 342" '2/2 DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632 0 G 300
32,0 3,2 " 1/2  EXTENSION OF LIMBS 341 O 30
3240 . 342 1/2 'TREMORS=-REST AND MOVEMENT 144 0 * 15
32,0 342 172 'TREMORS=MOVEMENT ONLY 244 0 * 30
32,0 342 ‘272 -EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149 8 _%*% G 300
32,0 342 272  INC URINATION 158 8 ' 30
3240 342 '2/2 INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 161 0 60
32,0 3,2 '2/2 IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH36l o - 60
32,0 3,2 272  IRREGULAR 'RESPIRATORY RATE 362 0 % 60
32,0 3,2 272 MOT DEF HORIZONTAL WIRE 171 0 ewx .60
13240 3.2 2/2 MOT DEF VERTICAL SCREEN 271 0 e%% 60
32,0 3,2 272 MOT DEF HORIZONTAL STRIP 471 0 RR* 120
32,0 ‘3,2 '2/2 'MOT DEF VERTICAL ROD 371 0 exe 180
32,0 342 -2/2 MOT DEF ROTA=ROD 771 0 EAR 120
3240 3.2 '2/2 MOT DEF INCLINED STRIP 671 0 kR 120
32,0 3.2 0 30

- 272 LOwW :CARRIAGE 175




lo.o 10.0
10,0 _ 10.0

10,0 - 10,0

3.2 - 3.2
1.0 10,0
0432 3.2
5040 540

4040 4,0
25,0 245

DOSE DILUT REACT,
MG/KG - ML/KG FRACT.

172
172
2/2

272

2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2

0/2

INTRAVENQUS TCXICITY TO MICE
REACTION SIGN

'EYELID PTOSIS-NONPARALYTIC 149

DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
JRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362

IRBEGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362

INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 224
NO EFFECT 73
DEATH - 74
DEATH . 74
DEATH 74

100% STEROL DILs SUSP QS C

MIN.
APPR

60
60
0

0

60

DEG=-
REE

*
- -
*

MiN. TO
RECOVER
240

240

30

15

120




RATIO

STATE SoLID

DOSE
MG/KG

idan

32,0
32,0
32.0
3230
32,0
3260
32,0
32,0
32,0
3260
32,0

10,0

3.2
63.0
50,0

DILUT REACT. -

ML/KG FRACT,

'=3600=56,0=
"1u8°1800'
8.0

LD50 4560
MEDS50 5.6
.LDS50/MEDS50

INTRAVENQUS TOXICITY TO MICE
REACTICN SIGN

DEATH T4
DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
‘HEAD TWITCH 531
SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED 132
DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632
.LOW POSTURE ~ ‘241
EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149

DYSPNEA 60
INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 161
'DEC RESPIRATORY RATE 262
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362

10,0 272
-302 '2/2
3e2 172
3.2 2/2
3.2 272
3.2 272,
362 272
3.2 272
'392 272
-302 '2/2
3e2 22/2
3.2 '2/2
10,0 2/2
3.2 272
6e3 272
'5.0 '2/2

LOW [ CARRTIAGE 175
EYELID PTOSIS~-NONPARALYTIC 149
NO EFFECT 73
"DEATH 74
DEATH T4

MIN,
APPR

o

o
oo

—
M O000O0OWMOOOo

—

-DEG=

REE

* %%

9 3% %

- %%

MINe. TO
RECOVER

240

120
30
240

240
120

120
60

- 30

180




DRPECRIT

2778

‘ INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE .
DOSE DILUT REACT. REACTION SIGN MIN. DEG= MIN. TO
MG/KG ML/KG FRACT. . APPR REE RECOVER

40,0 4,0 0/2 DEATH ' 7% 0
25.0- 2.5 0/2 DEATH 74

dile 100% STEROL DIL. SUSP QS C H20




DostE"
‘MG/KG

100.0

32,0

10.0
10.0
10,0
10,0
10,0
10,0
10.0
10,0
10.0
10,0
10.0
10,0
10.0
10,0
10.0
10.0
10,0

STATE SoLID

1050

342

10,0
10,0
10,0
10,0
10,0
10,0
10.0
10,0
10.0
10,0
10,0
10,0
10,0
i0,0
10,0
10.,0
10,0

RAT1O

DILUT REACT.
ML/KG FRACTe

'2/2
12/2

2/2
272

- .2/2 ce e

172

1/2
1/2
272
'2/2

1/2
272
272
2/2

1/2
172

272

2/2
2/2

LD50 2000 =1600=25,0=
MEDS0 0Ool8 =00056=0056~
LDS0/MED50 11040

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE

REACTION -SIGN

DEATH 74
‘DEATH T4
DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED 132
DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632
STRAUB TAIL 233
MIXED "CONVULSIONS 336
“OPISTHOTONOS 38
INC- PREENING 140
LOW POSTURE 241

"TREMORS=REST AND MOVEMENT 144

EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149

‘PUPILLARY LIGHT REFLEX ABS 152

MYDRIASIS ‘ 154
DEC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 261
INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 161

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361

DEC RESPIRATORY RATE 262

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362

MIN.
APPR

-0

w W

w
[eYeNeoNoNoX. N/ Nej

doooocooo® O

- DEG~

REE

CRRK

3% 3 %-

%%

MINs TO
RECOVER

120
240

240

120




: .»_. PERCERE A SAL o E i i A e A R e

WETEIE 2887

. INTRAVENOUS 'TOXICITY TO MICE .
DOSE DILUT REACT. REACTION SIGN MINo MINs TO
HG/KG ML/KG FRACT. APPR RECOVER

10,0 10.0 1/2 MOT DEF VERTICAL SCREEN 271 15 * 120
10,0 . 10,0 22  MOT DEF HORIZONTAL STRIP 471 15 120
10,0 10,0 2/2 .MOT DEF VERTICAL ROD 371 15 - 120
10.0 10,0 2/2 MOT DEF ROTA=RGD 771 15 * 120
16,0 . 10,0 272 MOT DEF INCLINED STRIP 671 15 : : 120

32

3.2

‘272 DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124 8 : 120
172 . INC SENSITIVITY TO SOUND 130 60 300
272 INC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH 131 60 ‘ 300
272 -SQCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED 132 180
272 DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632
272 DEC REARING HEIGHT 732
272 DEC PREENING ' 240
‘272  LOW POSTURE 241
272 'EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149
272 PUPILLARY LIGHT REFLEX ABS 152
‘272  MYDRIASIS _ 154
272 IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361
272 IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362

W L) LI W W L)W W W W
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NN RN NN
0 Lo L B3 L LI LD LY W W
‘.O...‘O.
NN RDNPDNN
COP®®OO OO0

W W [o Ne N e ~N
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272 INC -SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH 131
272 INC PREENING 140
172 EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149

O
* & &
il

ww OO0

342 INC SENSITIVITY TO SOUND 130
272 INC PREENING 140

o o
* o

o NN oo

)
o
[ ]

‘272 NO EFFECT N £ 1
272 ~DEATH . e e T4

172 DEATH 74

0/2 DEATH ' 74

. 0/2  DEATH T4

‘H20 QS 'C H20




LD50 10060 =79,0=12040~
'MEDSO 168 ©0e56=2556~
LDSQ/MEDS0 5600

STATE SOLID

_ INTRAVENOUS TGXICITY YO MICE ,
DOSE  DILUT REACT.  REACTION SIGN - MINe 'TO
MG/KG  ML/KG FRACT. RECOVER

1000 10,0 172 ‘DEATH ,

100,0 - 10,0 172 DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY
100,0 10,0 172 ‘DEC SENSITIVITY TO PAIN
1000 10.0 172 ‘DEC SENSITIVITY TO SOUND
100,0 10,0 1,2 DEC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH
100,0 . 10,0 1s2 DEC REARING FREQUENCY
100,0 10,0 172 LIMP TAIL S
10060 10.0 172 DEC MUSCLE TONE=TRUNK
100,0 10,0 172 DEC MUSCLE TONE=LIMBS
100,0 10,0 172 - ‘DEC PREENING

100,0 10,0 172 -‘EXTENSION OF LIMBS

100.,0 10,0 1/2 ‘PLACING REFLEX ABS

100,0 10.0 172 GRASPING REFLEX ABS
100,0 10,0 1/2 LABYRINTHINE REFLEX ABS
100,0 10,0 172 PROSTRATION

100,0 10,0 172 ‘EXOPHTHALMOS

10040 10,0 172 ‘EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC
100,0 10,0 1/2  INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH
100,0 10,0 172 DEC RESPIRATORY DEPTH
100,0 10,0 172 IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE
100.0 1040 1/2  MOT DEF HORIZONTAL WIRE

G 300
120
180
180
300
120
120
120
300
. 60

60
60
60
60
30
300
8
240
240
300

OOPMOBWOOOPOOORPOORB®E®O O




' 2897 W 2
|  INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE ,
DOSE  DILUT REACT, REACTION SIGN MINe DEG= MIN. TO
MG/KG  ML/KG FRACT. APPR  REE RECOVER
100.0 10,0 1/2 MOT DEF VERTICAL SCREEN ~ 271 0 *x* 300
100.0. 10.0 1/2 MOT DEF HORIZONTAL STRIP 471 0 ~*** G 300
(00.0 100 1/2 .MOT DEF VERTICAL ROD 371 0 e 300
100.0 10,0 1/2  MQT DEF ROTA=ROD 271 0 xwx 300
100.0 . 10,0 1s2 MOT DEF INCLINED STRIP 671 0 *xx G 300
32,0 3,2 -2/2 DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 126 0 *x% G 300
32,0 3.2 -2/2 DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632 60 G 300
32.0- 3.2 2,2 DEC PREENING 240 60 G 300
32,0 302 272 EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149 60 #¥* G 300
3240 3.2 272  IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362 0 _ * 120
10,0 10,0 -2/2  INC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH 131 60 * 180
10,0 10,0 2/2  INC PREENING 140 - 60 120
3.2 3,2 2/2 INC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH 131 .60 * 120
3.2 3¢2 1/2 INC PREENING 140 60 120
1,0 10,0 2/2 NO EFFECT 73
120.0 12,0 272 DEATH 14 0 -

i 6340 6e3 0/2 DEATH T4 0

! p1L. . . .. 100% STEROL DILo SUSP QS C H20




ATE SoLID
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" RATIO

-DILUT REACT,
<ML /KG FRACT.

272

ir2

172
1/2
1/2
172
172
172
1/2
172

272
272

272
2/2

272

LDSO 4500 '3600'5690’

MEDSO 5¢6 "108'1800'
LD50/MEDS0 80

| INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE

REACTION SIGN

-

DEATH S T4
DEATH : T4
DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
DEC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH 231
DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632
* PUPILLARY LIGHT REFLEX DEPR252
MYDRIASIS 154
INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 181
DEC RESPIRATORY RATE 262

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362
PUPILLARY LIGHT REFLEX DEPR252

MYDRIASIS | 154
NO EFFECT | 73
DEATH T4
DEATH 74

-
-
-

o GO0 OoOouwo.
(nYA N Al

T0
RECOVER

G
G
G

300
300
300
24

240

300

300
300

180
180



INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE .
DOSE DILUT REACT, REACTION SIGN MINe DEG= MIN, TO
MG/KG ML/KG FRACT. APPR REE RECOVER

. 100% STEROL DILe SUSP @S C H20

PIle-

-




DOSE
MG/KG

100,90
100.0
10040
100.0
100,0
100,0
.100,0
100.0
1000
100,0
100,0
100,0
10000
100,0
100.0

3240
32.0
32,0
32.0
32.0

b s R S G

STATE soLiD

DILUT REACTs
ML/KG ‘FRACT

10.0
10,0

10.0

10,0
10.0
10,0
10,0
10,0
10.0

10,0

10,0
10.0
10,0
10,0
10,0

W W W W
NN NN

RATIO

1/2
172
1/2
1/2
172
172

172
172
‘172
172
172
172
1/2
172

'2/2
272
272
272
2/2

LD50 10060 =7900=12040-

MEDSO 0056}‘0018“108‘

LD50/MED50 180.0

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE

REACTION SIGN

DEATH
DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY

DEC SENSITIVITY TO SOUND

DEC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH

'SOCIAL. INTERACTION ALTERED

DEC REARING FREQUENCY

‘DEC PREENING -
LOW POSTURE
'EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC

INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH

"DEC RESPIRATORY RATE

MOT DEF HORIZONTAL STRIP
MOT DEF VERTICAL ROD

MOT DEF ROTA=RQOD :

MOT DEF INCLINED STRIP

DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY

SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED

DEC REARING FREQUENCY
DEC PREENING

LOW POSTURE

74

124
230

231

132

632
240

241
149
161
262

471
371

771
671

124
132
632

240
241

MINe
APPR

POOOO 000000 W®OOOOO0O0O

- DEG-
REE

% 3% %

- %96 %

- P

R .2

it %

-3¢ %%

MIN. TO
RECOVER




1L

DosSE
MG/KG

32,0
3290’
22,0
32,0

32,0
%l
10.G°
10,0
10.0
10,0
10,0
13,0

342

32.0 "
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DILUT REACT.
ML/KG FRACT.

2/2

272

2/2
1s2
172
1/2
172

172
2/2
1/2
1/2
172
172

272

272

272

272

2072

0/2

Soirn rmah i v

INTRAVENOUS 7TOXICITY TO MICE
REACTION SIGN

EYELID PTOSIS-NONPARALYTIC 149

INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 161
DEC RESPIRATORY RATE 262
MOT DEF HORIZONTAL STRIP 471
MOT DEF VERTICAL ROD 371
MOT DEF ROTA=ROD 771
MOT DEF INCLINED STRIP 671
DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
SOZIAL INTERACYVION ALTERED 132
DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632
EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149
INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 161
DEC RESPIRATORY RATE 262

EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149

‘DEC LOCOMGTOR ACTIVITY 124
NO EFFECT 73
DEATH | 74
-DEATH T4

DEATH 74

33 ASCORBIC ACID Q5 C H20

MINo
APPR

. [l .
OO0 O [eNoNoNaNeo e R ]

o
o

w
o

MINe. TO
RECOVER

180

180

60

2953 ¥y

Z



STATE SoLID

DOSE

MG/KG

100.0

32,0
3260
32,0

32,0

32,0 77
‘3200

32.0
32,0
32,0
-32.0
32,0

32.0
32.0
32,0
32,0
32.0
32.0
32.0

INEREN)

o @ © @ ©. 0 o 0
NN NN
1

w«nu:w(nu:m(ndomt»ua@t»u:m(n'
(-]

NN

e ®» @ 0 ¢ O ©

RATIO

DILUT REACT.
ML/KG FRACTe

2/2

272
2/2
272
272
gy3 -
2/2

2/2

272
272
272
272

1/2
2/2

2/2
272
272
272
2/2
2/2

=5060=79.0~
0ol8 =00056=0056~-
LD50/MED50

DEC .LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY
'DEC SENSITIVITY TO -SOUND
DEC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH
SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED
DEC 'REARING FREQUENCY -
DEC MUSCLE TONE=TRUNK

‘DEC MUSCLE TONE=LIMBS

.'DEC PREENING

RIGHTING REFLEX ABS
CEYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC

1

MYDRIASIS
IRREGULAR RESPIR
IRREGULAR RESPIR

A
MOT DEF HORIZONTAL WIRE
MOT DEF VERTICAL SCREEN
MOT DEF HORIZONTAL STRIP
MOT DEF VERTICAL ROD ‘

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE
REACTION SIGN

74

124
230

231

132

632
237
437

240
842
149

254

154

ATORY DEPTH361
ATORY RATE 362

60
171
271

471

371

REE .RECOVER

000000

00000000 ®M®OOO




it tin. ._, i en e DA e T

DILUT REACTa
ML/KG FRACTo

DQSE
MG/KG
3200 3.2
32,0 3.2
10,0 10,0
1000' lOQO
10,0 10,0
10,0 10,0
10,0 10,0
10,0 10,0
3,2 32
362 3.2
3,2 3,2
1,0 10,0
0.32 362
0.10 10,0
79,0 7.9
63,0 6.3
50,0 5,0
D¥lre * -

272
272

272
2/2
2/2
2/2

2/2

272
2/2
172
272

272

272

272

2/2

INTRAVENCUS TCXICITY TO MICE
REACTION SIGN

MOT DEF ROTA=ROD 771
MOT DEF INCLINED STRIP 671
INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 224
SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED 132
ATAXIA 35

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362

RESTLESSNESS 79
INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 224
INC PREENING ' 140
RESTLESSNESS 79
INC PREENING | 140
INC PREENING 140
NO EFFECT | 73
DEATH : : T4
DEA%H 74
DEATH 74

100% STEROL DILe. SUSP QS C H20

MIN.
APPR

0
0

DEG=-
REE

* %%
%R

- RR*

MiN. TO
RECOVER

120
180

180
180
8
15
15
180

120
120
120

60

60

2934 W =




LR LN e e s L

PR TUEAR RS AR

2994 w -

LD50 20000 =16000-25040-
MEDS50 .1800 =506=5600~-
RATIO LDS50s/MED5Q 11.0

STATE .SOLID

~ INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE
DOSE  DILUT REACT. REACTION SIGN , MINo - DEG=- MINe TO
MG/KG  ML/KG FRACTo : APPR REE RECOVER

10040 1,0 2s2 DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124 30  #*%% 60
100,0 1,0 272 DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632 30 60
100.0 1,0 2/2 DEC PREENING 240 30 | 60
100.0 1.0 272  IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361 0 15
100.0 1.0 272 IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362 0 * 15
32,0 0o64 172 - DEC LOCOMGTOR ACTIVITY 124 30 * 60
32,0 064 272  1RREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362 0 * 15
10,0 1.0 2/2 NO EFFECT 73

25040 ‘205 -2/2 DEATH 74 0

200.0 2,0 - 1,2 DEATH 74 0 )

160,0 - 1.6 072 DEATH 74 0

130,0 1,3 0/2 DEATH 74 0

DIL. 100% PEG 300 QS C 100% PEG 300




STATE -SEMISOLID

DOSE
MG/KG

100,0
32,0
10,0
10,0
10,0
302
1,0
2540
20,0
16,0
DIL,

DILUT REACT,
ML/KG FRACTo

RATIO

272

272

172
2/2

272

272
272
172
0/2

0/2

LD50 2500 =20,0232,0=
MEDSO 108 "’0056“506"‘

LDSO/MED50 1400

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE
REACTION SIGN

DEATH 74
DEATH 74
INC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH 131

IRREGULAR RESPIRATCORY DEPTH361
IRREGULAR ‘RESPIRATORY RATE 362

INC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH 131

‘NO EFFECT ‘73
‘DEATH 74
DEATH : 74
‘DEATH 14

'100% PEG 300 Q5 C 100% PEG 300

DEG= MIN, 7O
REE RECOVER

* 1440

15
15
* 30



STATE SOLID

DOSE

‘MG/KG

-100.,0
32.9
32,0
3260
32,0
32,0
32,0
32.0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32.0
3200
32,0
32.0
32,0
32.0
32,0
32.0
32.0

W LI W B LD 0 B0 L) LI L W3 U3 ) W W W
_oonoeooﬂ.oo.ﬁﬂo..nﬂ
NRNNRNRNNRORNNNRNRNNNNNDNN

RATIO

DILUT REACTs
ML/KG FRACT»

272

1/2
172
172
172
1/2
1/2
1/2
1/2
1/2
172
1/2
1/2
172
1/2
1/2
172
172
172
172
1/2

LD50 2560

«11:0=5640=
MEDSO 0056 =0el18=108~
LD50/MEDS0 4540

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE

REACTION SIGN

DEATH

DEATH

DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY
DEC SENSITIVITY TO PAIN
INC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH
INC REARING FREQUENCY
-DEC REARING FREQUENCY
-STRAUB TAIL
MIXED CONVULSIONS
ABNORMAL VIBRISSAE
‘OP{STHOTONGS

RUBRING NOSE

LOW POSTURE
EXTENSION OF LIMBS
TREMORS=REST AND MOVEMENT

EXOPHTHALMOS

‘PUPILLARY LIGHT REFLEX ABS
‘MYDRIASIS
SALIVATION

INC URINATION

DYSPNEA

T4
74

124

229
131
432
632
233
336
172

38
340

2641
341

144
46
152
154
57
158
60

QO

W w
[o N ]

. we Kt
ODO0OWOOOOOVDO®WOOOOO

: DEG= MIN. TO

REE RECOVER

-5 % G 300
60

* - 30
8

#* G 300
30

8

60

8

60

- 30

60

¥ 60
15

60

L 2.3 .3 60
%* %% © 30
‘ 60




DCSE
MG/KG

32.0
32.0
3240
32.0
32.0.
3.0
3240
:.;.'.C
AZ,&
32,.C
32,0
32,9
32.0

1060
1060
10,0
1000
10,0
10,0
10,0
1090
}.0.0

2z
(]

"
AT
()

G U3 LI LI LN L W L)W LI LD Ll
» ¢ @ o 1 € U 2 » O @ ¥ [
NN R R R R R R I B R 6

YMYRAVENDUS TOX!
REAZTION 51

INCZ REZPTRATORY DEPTH 161
DEC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 261
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DZPTH361

iNC RESPIRATORY RATE 162
BEC RESPIRATORY RATE 262
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362
MOT DEF HORIZCONTAL WIRE 171
0T DEF VERTICAL SCTREEN 271
MOT DEF HORIZONTAL STRIP 471
MOT DEF VERTICAL ROD 371
MQT DEF ROTA=ROD 771
MOY DEF INCLINED SVRIP 671
LABYRINTHINE REFLEX DEPR 942
JUMP ING 324
ABHNQRMAL REACTION TO PAIN 429
INg SENSITIVITY 70 TOUCH 131
50CIalk INTVERACTION ALTERED 132
RUBBING NOQsE 340
LABYRINTHINE REFLEX DEPR 942

PUPILLARY LIGHT REFLEX ABS 152
MYDRIASIS . 154
SALIVATION 57

INC URINATION 158
MOT DEF VERYICAL ROD 371
ABNORMAL VIBRISSAEZ -172
INC SENSITIVITY 7O TOUCH 131
INC PREEZNING 140
RUBBING NOSE 340
INC URINATION 158

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361

" "{RREGULAR RE3PIRATORY RATE 362

NO EFFECT 73
DEATH | 74
DEATH 74
DEATH ' 74

HZ20 @S C HzZ0

w

COMOOOoOMOOWWN OO00CO0O000000O0

e

— -
n

[ [o I
vioo O W

120

120

T

- %%
% %

¥Rk
. -9 % %

%% %

*%
¥* %%

Fe I %

i £ (3 AT i o 5 R o D e et T

2999 Y

M N, TO
RECOVER

3C
120
120
30
120
120
8

8
30
30
8
30
60

30
30
60
60
30
60
60
60
30
60
30
60

G 300
180
30
60

30
30
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5026 W L

LD30 11000 =89,0=140.0-
. MEDS0 0056 =0018=1o8~-
‘RATIO LD50/MED5Q 200.0

STATE SOLID

INTRAVENQUS TOXICITY 7O MICE

‘DOSE DILUT REACT. - REACTION 3IGN . MINe ~DEG=- MINs TO
MG/KG ML/KG FRACT. - APPR REE RECOVER
20,0 240 272 DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124 15 e 180
- 20,0 2,0 272 .SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED 132 15 300
2060 240 272 DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632 15 180
2Q00 2.0 1/2 EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149 15 * 1890
20,0 2,0 272 INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 161 0 180
20,0 2,0 172 DEC RESPIRATORY RATE 262 60 * 120
2040 " 260 “”272‘“'IRREGULﬁR“RESPIRA?ORY'RATE'362- 0 * 180
10,0 1,0 172 INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 224 15 % 60
10.0 1,0 172 DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124 60 * 180
10,0 1.0 272 ‘EYELID PTOSIS<NCNPARALYTIC 149 60 * 180
10,0 1.0 272 INC RESPIRAYORY DEPTH 161 0 180
10,0 -loO 272 IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362 0 * . 180
3,2 1.6 i72 INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 224 0 * 30
302 1.6 272 ~ DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124 60 * 180
3.2 1,6 2/2 INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 161 8 60
3.2 1.6 272 IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362 15 * 60
1,0 0s50 272 IN¢ LOCOMOTCR ACTIVITY 224 8 * 60
1.0 0«50 2/2 DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124 30 * 120




Dose DIiLUT REACT.
MG/KG ML/KG FRACT,

1,0 0.530 1/2

0.32 1,6 2/2

2.6 2/2
2.1 272
1.7 0/2
1.3 0/2

INTRAVENQUS TOXICITY 70 MICE
REATTION SIGN

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362

'NO EFFECT

QﬁATH
DEATH
DEATH
DEATH

73

T4

74

74
74

100% PEG 300 QS C 100% PEG 300

MIN,
APPR

15

o O O o

5026

DEG= MIN. TO
REE RECOVER

C* 30




‘DOSE
MG/KG

.100,0
" 100,.0
100.,0
100,0
100,0
100,0
100,0
100,0
100,0
100,0
100.0
100,0

deo
20,0

10.0
3.2

1.0

STATE SoLID

‘DILUT REACT.
ML/KG FRACT.

o e 0 © 0. 0 80 ¢ O
o QO 000000000000

MR RNNNRNR NN N DN

RATIO

272

2/2

2/2
272
272

172

272
272
272

1/2
2/2

272
272

1/2
2/2
272
272

LD50 12040 '=10060=160,0-

MEDSO 1.8 wQe56=5,6=
LD50/MEDS0 6900

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE

DEC
DEC
DEC

REACTION SIGN

LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY
SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH

‘PREENING

124
231
240

EYELID PTOSIS~NONPARALYTLC 149
DYSPNEA
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361

MOT
MCT
MOT

MOT

MOT
MOT

DEC

DEF HORIZONTAL WIRE

DEF VERTICAL SCREEM

DEF HORIZONTAL STRIP

‘DEF VERTICAL ROD

DEF ROTA=ROD
DEF INCLINED STRIP

LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY

NQ EFFECT

DEC
DEC

LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY
LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY
NO EFFECT

60

171
271

471

371
771
671

124
73

124

124

73

MINo'
APPR

0000000 ®™WO ™ ™

o
(e

w
(@]

o
o

DEG~ MIN, TO
REE RECOVER

R R C 300

G 300

*%% G 300

*, 8

15

* 15
% 15 -

%% 30

* 15

* 15

* %% 30

* 240

* 300

%* 240




; INTRAVENQUS TOXICITY 70 MICE : )
CosSE DILUT REACT. REACTION SIGN MINe.  DEG= MIN, TO
MG/KG ML/KG FRACT. APPR REE RECOVER

160.0 3.2 2/2 DEATH ' ' T4 0
.20.0-° 2.5 i/2 _DEATH 74 0

79.0 - 1,6 0/2 DEATH 74

HI 100% PEG 300 @S C 100% PEG 300




A 5058 W .
LD50 3640 26e0=4950=
MED50  3¢2=3=100=3=0,010~. ,
'RATIO LD50/MEDS5O lel+4 ’ R
STATE sQLID
4 4 INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE
DosE DILUT REACT. REACTION SIGN . MINo" DEG= MIN, TO
MG/KG ML/KG FRACT» ' ‘ APPR REE RECOVER
10040 10,0 -2/2 DEATH 74 0
32,0 342 1/2  DEATH 74 0 |
32,0 . 3,2 172 DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124 8 ERE 120
3240 3¢2 172.  INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 224 120 * G 300
32,0 3,2 172 CIRCLING MOVEMENTS 025 0 8
32,0 3,2+ 1/2 DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632 0 120
32,0 3.2 172 ATAXIA 35 o] * 8
32.0 3.2 172 DEC PREENING 240 o] 30
32.0 342 1/2 INC PREENING 140 .60 240
32,0 342 172 IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361 ¢] 120
32,0 3.2 1/2  DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632 0 ¥ 120
32,0 382 172 MOT DEF HORIZCONTAL WIRE 171 0 *HX 15
32.0 3.2 172 MOT DEF VERTICAL SCREEN 271 0 * kX 15
32,0 3.2 172 MOT DEF HCRI1ZONTAL STRIP 471 0 *kR 30
3260 342 172 MOT DEF VERTICAL RCD 371 0  ®¥x 15
32,0 3.2 1/2 MOT DEF ROTA=-ROD 771 0 i 30
32,0 3.2 1/2 MOT DEF INCLINED STRIP 671 0 * %% ' 30
32,0 -342 172 PILOERECTION 72 15 G 300
32,0 3.2 172 RESTLESSNESS 79 60 ’ 300




DosE
MG/KG

10,0
10,0,
10,0
"~ 10,0

10.0

10.0
10.9
1043

WUl WL Wi wuw ww
} 0. 6.0 06 3.0 0 0 0
w W (oNoNoNoNoNeoloNoloNo o NONNNNDNNND NN

P e

® 0 0 ® @ & 6 & & © @

DILUT REACT.
ML/KG FRACT,.

10.
i0.
10,
10,
10,
10,
10.
10,
10,
10,
10.

s .
[eXeNeoNe W WL WL WL W

10.

-
(@]

10.
10,
1C.
1C.
10,

® © . 6 & 0 O 0 P 9 ©

QOO0 MNMNNNNNNKNPDN

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

(@]

0
o
0
0
0

342
3.2
3.2

W W L WW W
e o * & ® &

NN NN

2/2

272

2/2

. 2/2

2/2
272
172
172
2/2
272

272

2/2
2/2
172
172

272

172
172

272

2/2
272

2/2

2/2

272
142

2/2
2/2

2/2
2/2

172
272
272

2/2
2/2
172
172

272

172

2/2

2/2
2/2

p o

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE
REACTICN SIGN

INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 224
DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
HEAD TWITCH 531
INC REARING FREQUENCY 432
INC PREENING 140
INC SCRATCHING 440
INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 161

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362

PILOERECTION: 72
RESTLESSNESS . 79
INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 224
DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
HEAD TWITCH 531
INC REARING FREQUENCY . 432
INC PREENING » 140
INC SCRATCHING 440
INCc RESPIRATORY DEPTH l61
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362
PTLOERECTION 72
RESTLESSNESS 79
INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 224
DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
HEAD TWITCH 531
INC- REARING FREQUENCY - - 432 -
INC PREENING 140
INC SCRATCHING 440
INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH - 161
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362
PILOERECTION 72
. RESTLESSNESS 79
SQUINTING 79
INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 224
DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
HEAD TWITCH 531
INC REARING FREQUENCY 432
INC PREENING 140
INC -SCRATCHING 440
INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 161
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362
RESTLESSNESS ‘ 79

-

MIN,
APPR

60
180
60
15
15
30
0

0

0
120
60

30
180
&0
15
15
30
0

0

DEG~
REE

Lo
% % %
*

¥*%%

¥ %

120 *

60

R 4

RS

% .
- %%

5058

MINe TO

RECOVER

180
240
300
60
240
180
30
15
30
240
300

180
240
300

60
240
120

15

15
300
240

60
240
300
60
240
240
240
240
240
240
240

B IR DR ¢

o



5058 W 3
INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE

80SE  DILUT REACT. REACTION SIGN MINa DEG= MIN. TO
MG/KG  ML/KG FRACT. APPR  REE RECOVER
0432 342 2/2  SQUINTING ' 79 60 wxx 180
0,10 10,06 2/2 _INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 224 .30 * 120
0.10 10.0 272 DEC LOCOMOTGR ACTIVITY 124. 120  *% 180
0,10 10,0 172 PILOERECTION 72 120 240
0,10 10,0 2/2 SQUINTING : 79 60 -¥ k% 180
0,10 10.0 172  INC PREENING 140 30 ' 120
0.13 10,0 1s/2 INC SCRATCHING | 440 30 60
0,032 3,2 2/2  INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 224 60 * 120
0,032 3,2 2,2 DEC LOCOMCTCR ACTIVITY 124 120 _%**x 180
0,032 3,2 1/2 INC PREENING . 140 30 60
; ‘04032 3e2 2/2  SQUINTING ' - 79 120  #*%% 180
- 0,010 10,0 272  INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 224 0 * 60
0.010 10,0 2s/2° INC PREENING 140 0 60
0,010 10,0 1,/2  INC SCRATCHING 440 0 60
3,2=3 3,2 172 INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 224 0 * 60
3,2=3 3,2 1/2 INC SCRATCHING 440 0 60
3.2-3 3,2 12 NO EFFECT | 73
1.0-3 10,0 2/2 NO EFFECT 73
“5040 - 5,0 2,2 DEATH 74 0
40,0 440 172 DEATH e - T4 0 - —
25,0 ‘2.5 0/2 DEATH 7% 0

DIL. " 100% STEROL DIL. SUSP QS C H20




STATE

-DOsE
MG/KG

LO0.0
100,0

100,0
100,0
104,0
100,0
100,00
100,0
100,0
100.0
10040
100,0

100,0
100,0
00,0
100.0

32,0

100,0

100,0

SQLID

RS PN IS ERN I R

LD50 160e0 -=12060=200,0=
MED50 0el8 =06056=0,56~

RATIO LD50/MEDS0 88040

, . INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE.
DILUT REACT. REACTION SIGN MING
ML/KG FRACT. APPR
10,0 2,2 DEC LOCGMOTOR ACTIVITY 124 0
10,0 172  INC SENSITIVITY TO PAIN 129 30
10,0 272  ABNORMAL REACTION TQ PAIN 429 30
10,0 2/2 DEC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH 231 0
10,0 2/2 SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED 132 0
10,0 272 DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632 0
10,0 2/2 ATAXIA 35 0
10,0 272 DEC PREENING 240 0
10,0 272 PUPILLARY LIGHT REFLEX ABS 152 0
10,0 2/2 MYDRIASIS 154 0
10,0 2/2  INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 161 0
10,0 272 DEC RESPIRATORY RATE 262 15
10,0 272 IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362 0
10,0 1/2 MOT DEF HORIZONTAL STRIP 471 .0
10,0 1/2 MOT DEF VERTICAL ROD 371 0
10,0 172 MOT DEF ROTA=ROD 771 ©
10,0 1/2 MOT DEF INCLINED STRIP 671 0
10,0 2/2 LOW CARRIAGE 175 0
3,2 2/2 DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124 15
3,2 2/2 ABNORMAL REACTION TO PAIN 429 60

DEG=

REE

% 9% %

* 3%

%

%

* %k k %k k¥ %k

NP RGN0 ST LIRS

PAGE
5059 W

MINo.TO
RECOVER

G

300
120
300
120
180
180

60

300

60
60
180
180
30
&0
60
60
60
60 -

120
240




OCSE
MG/KG

32,0
32,0
3200'
32,0
32,0
32,0
3260
3242
32,¢C

10,0
10,0
10.0

302
362
3.2

.-

¢ o 069 o 0O
NN

WLWWwWwwWw

e
0w o
e 8 o
(o Yo Ne)

o o

W w OO0 www

* o

O O NN OO MNMNN

N
o o
. L J

16,0
12,0

DILUT REACT.
ML/KG FRACTe

272

272
172
2/2
2/2
2/2
1/2
172

272

272
172

172
172
1/2
1/2

2/2

172
1/2

2/2

2/2

272
1/2
0/2

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE

REACTION SIGN

INC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH
SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED
DEC REARING FREQUENCY

DEC PREENING

PUPILLARY LIGHT REFLEX ABS

‘MYDRIASIS

MOT DEF HORIZONTAL STRIP
MOT DEF INCLINED STRIP
LOW CARRIAGE

ABNORMAL REACTION TO PAIN
INC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH
PILOERECTION

INC SENSITIVITY TO PAIN
PUPILLARY LIGHT REFLEX ABS

MYDRIASIS

DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY
'EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC

DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY
'EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC

NO EFFECT
DEATH
DEATH
DEATH

100% STEROL DILe SUSP QS C

131

132
632
240
152
154
471
671
175

429
131

72

129
152

154

124
149

124
149

73

74
74

74

H20

MINo
APPR

60
0
0

15
0
0
0
0

15

60
60
120

60
0
0

60
120

60
60

DEG=
REE

¥ e

* X %

AR wh e St B A T 1 D

MINo 7O
RECOVER

G

5039 W 2

300
60

240
180

120
240




STATE -SOL1ID

DOSE

- MG/KG

jod.o

32,0
32.0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32.0
32,0
32,0
3240
3260
3260
3240
32,0

10.0
10,0
10,0
10.0

WG L LI L)W BB () W W
NRRRPNNRONRRNNN N

e o o
[eNeNoNe)

e e ol e
OO0 00

RATIO

DILUT REACT.
ML/KG FRACT.
272
272

272
2/2

172

1/72.-
"2/2
272
272
272
272

1/72

272

172

2/2

272

272
272

LD50 50e0 =4000-63,0=
MEDsO 0e56 =0el8=1,8~-

LD50/MEDS50 89,0

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE
REACTION SIGN

DEATH 74
DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
INC PHONATION - 128

INC SENSITIVITY TO PAIN = 129
INC REACTIVITY TO SOUND 330
INC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH 131
SCCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED 132

DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632
-DEC REARING HEIGHT 732
‘EMPROSTHOTONOS 138
‘MYDRIASIS 154
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361
INC RESPIRATORY RATE 162
MOT DEF INCLINED STRIP 671
INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 224
INC. PHONATION 128

INC SENSITIVITY TO PAIN 129
INC -SENSITIVITY -TO TOUCH 131

L ... W
OO0O0O®®OOOOO

MIN. TO
RECOVER

300
120
240
300
120
300
120
120

60
180

30
120
120
120
120
300
120




R ._ UL

-~ DCsSE
T TMG/KG

3.2

3.2
3.2

le

0,32
7940
63,0
50,0
40,0

Dite

DILUT REACT,.
ML/KG FRACTe

& w0
[ [ ] ®
(@] [FY) 0

[
(@}

272

2/2.
1/2

2/2
2/2

272

272

172
0/2

INTRAVENQUS TOXICITY TO MICE
REACTION SIGN

INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY
INC SENSITIVITY TO PAIN
MYDRIASIS

INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY
NO EFFECT

DEATH

DEATH

DEATH

DEATH -

224

129
154

224
73
74
74
74

T4

100% STEROL DIL. SUSP QS C H20

MIN,'

APPR

0
15
15

0

60

e A L e S S K e

PAGE

5071

DEG~ MiN. TO
REE RECOVER
*HR 120
G 300

* 240

* 30




DOSE
MG/KG

320,0

320,0
320,0
320,0
320,0
320,40
320,0
320,0
320,0
32040
320,0
320.0
320,0
320,.,0
32040
320,0
320,0
320,0
320,0
320,0

320,0 -

: STATE 50LID

DILUT REACT.
ML/KG FRACTe

32,0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32,0
3240
32,0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32,0

RATIO

2/2

272

2/2

272

272
2/2
2/2

272
272

1/2
2/2
172
172
272
2/2
272
272
2/2
272
172
172

LDS50 -320.0 GREAT
MEDSO 18 =0056=5.6"
LDso/MEDSOQ UNK

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY 'TO MICE
REACTION SIGN ‘

‘DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
DEC SENSITIVITY TO PAIN 229
DEC SENSITIVITY TO SOUND 230
DEC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH 231

PINNAL REFLEX ABS 431
SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED 132
DEC REARING FREGQUENCY 632
DEC REARING HEIGHT 732
LIMP TAIL 333
INC AGGRESSIVENESS-PEOPLE 334
ATAXIA 35
INC MUSCLE TONE=LIMBS 337
DEC MUSCLE TONE=LIMBS 437
DEC PREENING 240
LOW POSTURE 241
LEXTENSION OF LIMBS 341
PLACING REFLEX ABS 442
GRASPING REFLEX ABS 642
RIGHTING REFLEX ABS 842

LABYRINTHINE REFLEX ABS 042
LABYRINTHINE REFLEX DEPR 942

MIN
APP

R

00O

0000000000 m

PO0OOO 0O

DEG=

REE

B2 2

-9k % %
-3 %

%* % %

MIN, TO
RECOVER

G

G

300
300
120
180
120
180
180
300
120
300
120

8

180
300
120
120
60
60
60
60
8



—

) DosE

MG/KG

32C.0
320,0
32C.0
320,0
32C.0
32249
32245
320,23
320,&
320,0
323.0
‘320,0

100.0
100.0
2CJ,.0
103.0
100,0
100,0
110040

32.0
3200
‘> 3240
32,0

32,0
32.0

10,0
10,0
10.0
1040
10,0
10,0

3.2
10

DIL.

DILUT
ML/KG

-32.0

32,C
32

32,0
32,0
32.0

32.0

32,0

32,0
32.0

-~

SR

3"—.0

1N N

ol g

10,0

12,3

10,0
10,0
1C,0

—
(@]
]

(o]

e el o)
e © ¢ © oo

- "
[eNoNoNoNeNe] W WwWWwoLuw w

QOO0 0O0OQO MNMNNMNMDNN

w
[\
3

10,0

REACT.
FRACT.

1727

1/2

72
272
2/2
2/2
2/2

272

272

272
27

2/2

272
272
2/2
272
2/2
172
172

272
- 272 -
272
272
272
t2r2

2/72
2/2
272
2/2
2/2

272

272

2/2

Bl Lk . o N B o i AR VT A e

PAGE
5092

INTRAVENCUS TOXICITY TO MICE .
REACTICN SIGN MINe DEG= MINe. 70
APPR REE RECOVER

‘EYELID PTOSIS~NONPARALYTIC 149 60 * G 300
MICSIS 254 0 * 30
DEC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 261 0 120
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361 0 120
INC RESPIRATORY RATE 162 0 *%% G 300
IRREGULAR RESPIRATCRY RATE 362 0 *x%x g 300
MOT DEF HORIZCNTAL WIRE 171 0  *x% 180
MOT DEF VERTICAL SCREEN 271 0 x%¥%x G 30C
MOT DEF HORIZONTAL STRIP 471 0 *¥x% G 300
MOT DEF VERTICAL ROD 371 0 *x% G 300
‘MOT DEF ROTA=ROD 771 0 * % 180
‘MQOT DEF INCLINED STRIP 671 0 *x® G 300
INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY . 224 0  R¥¥ 15
DEC LCCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124 15 = %% 240
SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED 132 0 60
DEC REARING HEIGHT 732 0 120
DEC PREENING 240 0 30
PUPILLARY LIGHT REFLEX ABS 152 0 - 1l8¢C
MYDRIASIS - 154 0 * 180
INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 224 0 k%% 5
DEC LOECOMOTOR -ACTIVITY - 124.. .15 -%*x% .. 240
.SHOVELNOSE MOVEMENTS 925 15 3C
INC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH 131 60 alakad 2+C
-‘SOCIAL INTERACTION AL:ERED 132 0 ¢
DEC REARING HEIGHT 732 0 30
INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 224 0 *H% 6C
INC SENSITIVITY 7O PAIN 129 60 240
INC SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH 131 30 * 18¢
INC SPEED OF REARING 532 0 3C
‘PUPILLARY LIGHT REFLEX ABS 152 8 120
MYDRIASIS 154 - 8 Ralad 126
INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 224 0 L 60
NO EFFECT ' R 73

100% STEROL DILe SUSP QS C H20




JTATE SCLID

DOSE

MG/KG

00,0
.00,.0
.00.0
00,0
00,0
.00,0
'.0050
.00,0
.0090
.00,0
10060
200,40
+00,0
. 100,0
I 100,0

11100.0

.00,0
20040
.00.0
.20,.,0
.00,0

(o NeJoNoNeNoNoNoNoNoNoRoRoloNoNoNofooNole)

NN RRNRNRNRNNNRNNR RN NN NN

® & O & & 6 6 ¢ o O @ & O ¢ 9 O o » »

RATIC

DILUT REACTS
ML/KG FRACT»

172
1/2
172
172
172
172
172
172
172
172
172
1/2
i/2
1/2
172
1s2
1/2
172
172
172

172

LD50 100.0 =79.0-=130,0=

MEDS50
LD50/MEDS0

00018=546=3=0,056=

INTRAVENQUS TOXICITY TO MICE

DEATH

LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY
SENSITIVITY TO SOUND
SENSITIVITY TO TOUCH
REARING FREQUENCY
PREENING

DEC
DEC
OEC
DEC
CEC
LOW

EXTENSION OF LIMBS
PROSTRATION

EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC
PUPILLARY LIGHT REFLEX ABS
MYDRIASIS

INC RESPIRATCRY DEPTH

REACTION SIGN

74
124
230

632
240

241

341
43

149

152
154
161

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361

DEC RESPIRATORY RATE :
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE
MOT DEF HORIZONTAL WIRE

. MOT DEF VERTICAL SCREEN

MOT DEF HORIZCNTAL STRIP
MOT DEF VERTICAL ROD

MOT DEF ROTA=ROD

262
362
171
271
471
371
771

R R

000000000 PMH®ROOVO O D®OO

- DEG~

REE

¥

T k%%

%%

-6 %
-3 % %

¥ %%
%% %
¥* %%

5.04

o G

T0

RECOVER

300

60

=60
300
300

60
15
15

300

30
30
60
15
60
15
15
15
30
i5

5




N DQsE
" MG/KG

100,0

32,0
3240
32,0
32.0
32,0
32.0
32.0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32,0

10,0
10,0
10.0
10,0
10,0
10.0
10,0
10,0
) 10.0

o 0 0 0 © 6 @ O O
NN

et 4 W WW WWWU WL W

L) LY W QOO0 NN NN

[eNaNeol
o o ®
NN

DILUT REACT.
ML/KG FRACT.

2.0

0,64
Oe64
Deb4
0.64
0,64
Oebd
b4
0,64

..Aoaé.;?

C.b64

c
e & o o o © & & 0 L]
o000 G

rS

ot et et b A h et et 8 et b b S B e A S S

o000 00 O [oNoNeoNeNoNo)

172 .

2/2
172
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
272
2/2
272
1s2
1/2
172

2/2

172
172
1/2
2/2
2/2
1/2
1/72
1/2
172
172
172
2/2
272
172
172
172
172
172

-

2/2

2/2
172
1/2

272
172
172

- HEAD TWITCH

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE

REACTION SIGN

MOT DEF INCLINED STRIP

DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY

INC SENSITIVITY TO SOUND
DEC REARING FREQUENCY

DEC PREENING

INC PREENING

EYELID PTOSIS- NONPARA-YTIC
INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH

DEC RESPIRATORY RATE
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE
PILOERECTION

RESTLESSNESS

SKIN FLICK

INC SENSITIVITY TO SOUND
HEAD TWITCH

INC PREENING

EYELID PTOSIS~NONPARALYTIC
INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE
PILOERECTION
RESTLESSNESS

SKIN FLICK . . .

INC LOCOMCTOR ACTIVITY
INC SENSITIVITY TO SOUND
HEAD TWITCH

-INC PREENING

INC SCRATCHING

INC RESPIRATQRY DEPTH
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE
PILCERECTION

RESTLESSNESS ;

SKIN FLICK .

INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY
INC PREENING -
INC SCRATCHING
PILOERECTION

INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY

INC PREENING

671

124
130
632

240 -

140
149
161
262
362
72
79
79

130
531
140
149
16l
362
72
79
79

224

130

531
140

440

161
362
72
79
79

224
140

440

72

224

- 531

140

MIN,
APPR

0

0

240

8

8
240
15
0

C

0
240
240
240

240
240
240

30

240
240

DEG-
REE

-% 9 %

R
%*

-9 % %

240 - .

240
240
240
240
240

240
240
240

180
180
180
180

240
240
240

* %k

OGO OO GG

PAGE -
5104 ¢

MiNe TO
RECOVER

30

120
G 300
240
240
G 300
240

30
15
300
300
300

300
300
300
60

30

OOt O6H

300
300
300

300
300
300
300
300

15

s
-

300
300
300

OO LG

300
300
300
300

300
30C
302




‘ *jDOSE
MG /KG
‘0es32
0410
0,032
'00032

0.010
0010

3.2-3

12040
79.0
63,0

DIl

DILUT REACT.
FRACT.

ML /KG
1.6
0.50

oo -

H
)
[

1/2 .

P

2/2
1/2
172
172

172
1/2

2/2
272
" 0/2
0/2

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE

REACTION SIGN

INC SCRATCHING
INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY

INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY
INC REARING FREQUENCY
NO EFFECT

INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY
NO EFFECT

NO EFFECT

‘DEATH

DEATH
DEATH

440
224

224

432
73

224
73

73
74
74

74

100% PEG 300 QS 'C 100% PEG 300

SRR AL e i D s 1Y

PAGE ¢

5104 ¥
MINe ' DEG= MINe TO
APPR  REE RECOVER
240 G 300
180 G 300
180 * 300
180 240
60 * 240
0
0
- 0



TRV oS st S DR HE B Y

‘ " 5143 W &

LD50 5660 =45.0=T71,0~
| MED50 0o18 =0,056=0o56~
RATIO LDSO/MED50 31040

TATE SOLID
‘ INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE .

nOSE DILUT REACT. REACTION SIGN ‘MINe DEG= MIN. TO
4G/KG  ML/KG FRACT. APPR REE RECOVER
00,0 10,0 2/2  DEATH | » 7% 0
32,0 3,2 '2/2 DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124 g KRN 180
3240 3.2 2/2 SO0CIAL INTERACTION ALTERED 132 0 30
32,0 3,2 2,2 DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632 0 v 180
32,0 3,2 2/2 DEC PREENING 240 0 180
32,0 3,2 2/2, EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149 30 % 180
32.0 3,2 272 INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 161 15 180
32,0 3.2 2/2 IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH36l 0 60
32,0 3,2 2/2 DEC RESPIRATORY RATE 262 15 *- 180
32,0 3.2 272 IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362 0o % 60
10.0 10,0 272 DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124 30 %% 180
10,0 10,0 2/2 SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED 132 8 : 30
10,0 10,0 2/2 DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632 8 120
1040 10,0 2s2 DEC PREENING ' 240 8 180
1040 10.0 272 EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149 60  *¥x 180

3.2 3.2 2/2 DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124 30 *wx 180

3.2 3.2 2,2 SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED 132 8 30

3,2 3,2

2/2 DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632 30 180




3,2

EXYA

10,0
10,0
10,0
10.0
10.0

DILUT REACT.
ML/KG FRACT.

272 -
2/2-

2/2
272
2/2
1/2
172

2/2
2/2

272

2/2
2/2
272
0/2

0/2

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY 7O MICE
REACTION SIGN

DEC PREENING 240
EYELID PTOSIS~NONPARALYTIC 149
DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
DEC PREENING ' 240

EYELID PTOSIS-NONFPARALYTIC 149

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362

DEC LOCCMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
DEC PREENING 240
EYELID PTOSIS=NCNPARALYTIC 149

NO EFFECT 73
DEATH 74
DEATH T4
DEATH 74

DEATH 74
H20 Q@S C H20

MIN
APPR

8
60

60
60
60
0
0

60
60
60

o o o o

DEG=
REE

-3k % %

¥* %%

¥* %%

;—'«’-}‘n.—)-n~~_~'“—“ i 2 o PNt S B Gy i 0

PAGE

MiN., TO
RECOVER

180
180

180
180
- 180
8

8

120
120
120

5143
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3TATE -SQL1ID

Cose

MG/KG

20,0
20,0
20,0
20.0
20,0
20,0
20,0
29.0
20,0
20,0
20,0
2060
2060
20,0

10.0
10.0

19,0

10,0
10.0
10,0

NRNNNRDORNN DN RN N R

OO0 0O0 O [eloNoNoloNoloRoNoNojoRNoNeoNo

P e

® ® & 5 &

RATIO

DILUT REACT.
ML/KG FRACT.

172
172
172

172

1/2
172
172
1/2
172
172
1/2
1s2
172
172

2/2
2/2
2/2
272

272

2/2

LDSO . 2060 "16:0-2500-
MEDSO 0c56 =0418=1lo8~=
LD50/MEDSO 3600

INTRAVENQUS 'TOXICITY TO MICE
REACTION SIGN

DEATH 74
DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632
MIXED CONVULSIONS 336
DEC PREENING 240
TREMORS~REST AND MOVEMENT 144
EXOPHTHALMOS 46
EYELID PTOSIS=-NONPARALYTIC 149
DYSPNEA 60
INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 161
DEC RESPIRATORY RATE To262

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362
MOT DEF HORIZONTAL STRIP 471

MOT DEF VERTICAL ROD : 371
DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632
DEC PREENING 240
EXTENSION OF LIMBS 341
TREMORS=REST AND MOVEMENT 144
EXOPHTHALMOS 46

OCOO0OWMOM®M WMOWOODOOO®OOO®O

‘DEG=-

REE

T

%% %

- %%

3% 9% *

ayb\mtna\m

MiNe TO
RECOVER

240

240

8

G 300
15
15
300
300
300
300
300
300
300

240
240
240

8

B
8



_. >

~ DOSE
/ MG/KG

10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0
10.0

3.2
32
3.2
.3.
3

P
[efeNaNaoRe] N~

(@
.
(FY)
N

2500
1660
12,0

DILo

DILUT REACTe
ML/KG FRACT

o e i l l N

® & & o 0O

oo [e¥eNoNele]

272,
172
2/2
2/2

. 2/2

272

'2/2

272
272

‘272
2/2

2/2

2/2

172

‘272
272

0/2

0/2

INTRAVENQUS TOXICITY TO MICE
REACTION SIGN

'EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149
‘MYDRIASIS 154

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362

RESTLESSNESS 79
DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632
DEC PREENING , 240
EYELID PTOSIS=-NONPARALYTIC 149
RESTLESSNESS 79
DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632
DEC ‘PREENING 240
EYELID PTOSIS=NONPARALYTIC 149
RESTLESSNESS 79
" 'NO EFFECT 73
DEATH 74
DEATH ' T4
‘DEATH 74

100% PEG 300 Q5 € 100% PEG 300

MINe
APPR

30

15

60
30

.30
60

60
60
15
60
60

PR TS SR S RS e

DEG-

REE

W%

%% %

- %%

9% 3% ¥

PAGE
5145

MIN. TO
RECOVER

300
30
30
30

300

240
240
240
240
240

180
180
- 180
180
180




STATE SOLID

DOSE

MG/KG

320,0
320,0
320,0
320.0
320,0
320.0
320,0
320.0
320,0
320,0
320,0
320,0
320,0

100.0
10040
.100,0
. 100,0
100,0
100,0
110040

L]

o 0 © o & 0 o & & O O

NN NN RN WG WL W W W

e & 9 o & o o
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RATIO

DILUT REACTS
ML/KG FRACT,

2/2

172
172
1/2
2/2
2/2

272

2/2

272
2/2

2/2

2/2
2/2

2/2
2/2

272
272

2/2
2/2

2/2

LD50 32040 GREAT

MEDS0 1e8 =0e56=506~-

LD50/MEDSO UNK

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY 70 MICE
REACTION SIGN

DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124

DEC SENSITIVITY 7O SOUND 230
DEC SENSITIVITY 7O TOUCH 231

HEAD TWITCH ‘ 531
‘SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED 132
DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632
DEC PREENING © 240
LOW POSTURE 241
EYELID PTOSIS- NONPARALYTIC 149
INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 161
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361
DEC RESPIRATORY RATE 262
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362
DEC .LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
SOCIAL INTERACTION ALTERED 132
DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632
DEC PREENING 240
INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 161
DEC RESPIRATORY RATE 262

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362

COO0OO0ODO00O0 COUOOVOOOOWVMIED®O

DEG~
. REE

*RN

*

¥t %

% %%

X TC
RECOVER

240
60
60
180
300
300
240
$0
240
240
15
240
15

120
120
1290
12C
63
&G
32




DGSE
MG/KG

10040

32,0
-32.0
32,0
32,0
32,0
10.,0
1C.0
10,0

3.2

DILUT REACT,
ML/KG FRACT.

2,00 172

0,64 ~2/2
1/2
272
1/2
272

172
2/2
2/2

272

272

INTRAVtNOUS TOXICITY TO MICE
REACTION SIGN

PILOERECTION | 72

DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124

INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 161 .

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH36lL
DEC RESPIRATORY RATE 262
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362

DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124 .

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH36l
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362

NO EFFECT 73

100% PEG 300 QS .C 100% PEG 300

[ and
N
o

-

W
o 000 (e N No i e

PAG
862

DEG~ MIN,
REE RECC




-
oo

EREAEN
® o o

NN N
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STATE ‘sqL1p

RATIO

DILut REACT,

ML/KG FRACT,
1.6 172
1e6 142
le8 2/2
le6 2/
les 1,2
le6 142
1,0 172
1,0 272
0.62 172
0.62 172
1,0 172
10 55
Ls0 2,2
0.63 272
0063 "2/2
0,63 172

LD5g 250,0

MEDsQ

LD50/MEDS

0 45040

- UNKNQWN
056"0'18f;-8".

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY 1O mycg
REACTION s1gn

DEC Locom
DEC REAR]
RUBBING fosg

~NONPAR
RY DEPTH
RY RATE

OTOR ACTIVITY
NG FREQUENCY

INC RESPIRATGRY Rp7e

“DEC .Lacomg
INC PREENING

DECxLOCOMOT
PILOERECT o

INC Lacomo
INC PREENING
PILOERECTION

INC .Locomg
INC PREENING

TOR ACTIVITY
OR ACTIVITY

TOR ACTIVITY

TOR ACTIVITY

INC SCRATCHING

124
632

340
ALYTIC 149

161
262
162

124
140

124
72
224

140
72

224
140
440




250,0
200,0

DIL.

DILUT REACT.
ML/KG FRACT.

0e63
1,0
3.9
3.1

272
2/2

ls72
0/2

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE
REACTION SIGN

MINo

- APPR

PILOERECTION | 72
NO EFFECT 73
DEATH 74
DEATH 74

100% PEG 300 QS .C 100% PEG 300

120

DEG= MiN.,
REE RECOV

()




STATE SQLID

DOsSE

MG/KG

100,0

32,0
3240
32.0
3240
‘3240
3260
32,0
32.0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32,0
32.0
32,0
32,0
32.0
3260

3
3
3
3
3
-3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

o
*
L ]
L4
L ]
L J
L
L 3
°
L ]
°
[ ]
[ ]
o
L)
L
L]
[ ]
L]

MNMNNONNNNMNNNNDNNNNDNNDNDND NN

RATIO

T REACT,
ML/KG FRACT.

272

172
172
172
1/2
172

172

1/2
1/2
172

172

1/2
1/2

172

172

172

172
172
172
172

D50 3240 =2520=40,0=.

MED50 0¢56 =Cel8=le8=~
LD50/MEDS0 5600 ‘

INTRAVENQOUS TOXICITY TO MICE
REACTION SIGN

DEATH 74
DEATH 74
DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY 124
DEC REARING FREQUENCY 632
DEC PREENING 240

. LOW POSTURE - 241
EXOPHTHALMOS 46

EYELID PTOSIS~NONPARALYTIC 149
PUPILLARY LIGHT REFLCX ABS 152

MYDRIASIS 154
INC RESPIRATORY DEPTH 16l
IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY DEPTH361
DEC RESPIRATORY RATE 262
INC RESPIRATORY RATE 162

IRREGULAR RESPIRATORY RATE 362
MOT DEF HORIZONTAL WIRE  .171
MOT DEF VERTICAL SCREEN 271
MOT DEF HORIZONTAL STRIP 471
MOT DEF VERTICAL ROD 371
MOT DEF ROTA=ROD 771

RECCYER

W
[
o

.G Gy O

(s NeNoNoRoRvNoNoNoNoNaloNoNeNoReNeolNe)
*

S %k ok ok Xk

R AT e AN e & T 2l

132257

70

300
200
300

&0

300
120
.20
300
200
3C
300
220
sC
60"
120
60

40




DILUT REACT.
ML/KG FRACT.

172
1/2

1/2
2/2

172

172

272

1/2
2/2

2/2

2/2

.2/2

0/2

REACTION SIGN

MOT DEF INCLINED STRIP
PILOERECTION

DEC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY

EXOPHTHALMOS
PUPILLARY .LIGHT REFLEX ABS

MYDRIASIS

INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY
HEAD TWITCH

INC LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY
NO .EFFECT

DEATH
DEATH
DEATH

INTRAVENOUS TOXICITY TO MICE

100% STEROL DIL. SUSP Q5 C

671
72

124

46
152
154

224

531

224

73

74

4

H20

74 .

MINo
APPR

0
30

v @ OO0 o

DEG=~
REE

MiNo T¢
RECOVEF

6<
G 30¢

3¢
1<
&6(
6C

12€
6(




CMPND

1356

MEAN

1356

MEAN
~ v ‘i_

1356

MEAN

1356

- MEAN

2367

MEAN

2367
MEAN

2367

MEAN

LEVEL
MG /KG

0,000

18.000

10,000

1,000

0,000

10,000

100

SMIN

543,
252,
398.

2464
51,

'149.

537.
467,
502,

519
3644
442,

647,
610.
629,

154,
362
258,

615,
6270
621,

10MIN

347.
371,
359

'24i0

6T :

1544

525,
425,
475,

419,
317,
368,

549,
308
429

68
1140
91,

356
329
3430

15MIN

365
315,
340,

364,
114,
‘2390

305,
347,
326,

388,
369,

379,

377,

252
315,

35,

25
30,

241,
2660
254,

LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY OF MICE

GROUPS OF THREE MICE .

COUNTS AT
20MIN 25MIN
167. 261
243, 213,
2050 237
'291s 2404
140, 240,
216 240
174' 197.
323, 328,
249, 263,
446, 359,
312, 312.
379, 336,
539, 450,
3590 = 389
449, 420,
14, 24,
52 9%
33. 59.
229, 230,
265 3970
2470 3l4o.

INDICATED INTERVAL

30MIN

1370
230,
184,

279,
219,
249,

262,
234,
248,

271,
216,
244,

418,

3630
391,

7o
550
31,

222,
3520
287,

35MIN

145
184,
165,

331,
106,
219,

291,
353,
322,

242,

197,
220,

378,

261
3200

10,
284
19,

155,
252
204,

40MIN

203,
195,
199,

326,
45,
186,

456,
361,
409,

177,
176
1770

359,
2060
283,

3.
21,
12,

92
392a
242,

45MIN

150,
144,
1476

75,
95,
85,

338,
262,
300.

109,
126,
118,

336,

353,
345,

3
23
13,

116,
324
220,

50MIN

101,
784
90

22
T8
" 500

245,
173,

209,

160,

139,
150,

317,

258
288,

50,
154
33,

Be
311.
160,

1

24
44,
23

85,
110,
98,

183,
249,
216,

132,

9G.
116,

364.

203,
284,

50,
520
51,

0o
1940
97,

55MIN 60MIN

0.
|

. B

49,
464
48,

220,

220,
220,

113,
35,
T4,

393,
230
31z,

T4
424
58,

© 0.
99
50,




LOCOMOTOR ACTIVITY OF MICE : . ‘
GROUPS OF THREE MICE =
COUNTS AT INDICATED INTERVAL ‘

CMPND LEyEL SMIN 10MIN 1SMIN 20MIN 25MIN 30OMIN 35MIN 4OMIN 4SMIN SOMIN S5MIN 60MIN L
MG/KG

326, 292, 257, 290, 278, 236, 187, 308, 289, 253, 183,, 114,

25